
國 民 學 校 

KWOK  MAN  SCHOOL            

                                           

Phone： 29810432                                Add：30 Kwok Man Road, Cheung Chau  

Fax： 29816345        Date: 2
nd

 September, 2019 

 

Dear Parents, 

Payment for student books’ arrangements 

The first sets of textbooks and exercise books were given out to students on 

Tuesday 3
rd

 September, 2019. We have arranged for the bank to receive payment for 

student books on the School’s behalf. We would be grateful if you could take this 

notice to the Cheung Chau branch of the Bank of China on the dates assigned 

below and deposit funds in the following account: The Incorporated Management 

Committee of Kwok Man School 012-916-0-079175-3. 

 In order to minimise queuing time at the bank, we suggest that payments for 

students from each year group are made on the following dates: 

 

Class Amount Payment Date 

P.1 $ 1,651.10 5/9/2019(四) 

P.2 $ 1,616.10 6/9/2019(五) 

P.3 $ 1,719.80 9/9/2019(一) 

P.4 $ 1,901.40 10/9/2019(二) 

P.5 $ 1,668.30 11/9/2019(三) 

P.6 $ 1,659.40 12/9/2019(四) 

 

Please make payments before 21
st
 September 2019. At the time of payment please 

request a receipt from the bank, attach it to the ‘Book payment record sheet’ and 

return it to your child’s class teacher. If you would like to retain proof of your 

payment, please make your own copy of the bank receipt. 

 For details of the book fees, please consult the following page of this letter. 

 

 

 

 Mr Lo Wan Kai (Supervisor) 

 Ms Kwok Yuen Ki (Principal) 

Circular No.3E/19 

 (For whole school) 



K w o k  M a n  S c h o o l  

2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  F i r s t  T e r m  

P r i m a r y  3  B o o k  l i s t  

(A) Textbooks and workbooks 

 Name of book Publisher Writer Book no. Original  

price 

Discount 

price 

1# 我愛學語文課本(用普通話教中文版) 2011 年版 教育 余婉兒、蘇潔玉 一、二冊 139.00  120.93  

2 我愛學語文作業 2011 年版(附自學配套) 教育 余婉兒、蘇潔玉 一、二冊 87.00  75.69  

3# 廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)課本 2006 年版 (包括課堂學習冊)                                                                  現代 陳卓堅、林秉明 A、B 冊 170.00  147.90  

4 廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)作業 2012 年版 (附現代教育資源庫)                                                                 現代 陳卓堅、林秉明 A、B 冊 110.00  95.70  

5# 今日常識新領域(第二版_08) 教育 徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀 1、2、3、4 冊 222.00  193.14  

6 今日常識新領域作業 (附自學配套) (第二版_08) 教育 徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀 1、2、3、4 冊 174.00 151.38  

7 快樂學拼音(初版_06) 教育 林建平 進階 94.00  81.78  

8# 新小學音樂(2012) 英利 陳遠嫻、陳偉華 上冊 105.00  91.35  

9# Primary Longman Elect (2009) Pearson HK 
Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, 

Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, 

Alison Wilson 

Bk. 3A 123.00  107.01  

10 Primary Longman Elect Listening (2009) Pearson HK 
Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, 

Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, 

Alison Wilson 

Bk. 3A 92.00  80.04  

11 英文教學故事書 (24 冊) E.D.B. E.D.B. (Borrowed by school) - - 

 Total – fixed price    1316.00  

 Total – discount price (13% off)     1144.92 

（B） Exercise books                    （C）Teaching aids 

Item Quantity Unit price Total  Item Total 

Chinese dictation book 

Chinese exercise book 

English exercise book 

Maths exercise book 

Student handbook 

(Terms 1&2) Putonghua 

exercise book 

 

 

 

2 

7 

8 

5 

2 

 

1 

3.60 

2.10 

2.10 

2.10 

17.00 

 

2.10 

7.20  

14.70  

16.80  

10.50  

34.00  

 

2.10 

 樂思中文 26 週 (教育校本版) 基礎練習第 3 冊 

樂思小學數學同步練習 (2016 年第二版) 3 上 

Chinese school-based listening exercise (8 sets) 

English teaching material 

快樂的圖書城堡 (Textbook & worksheets) 

School based teaching aids 

Paper costs (for writing, exams and competitions) 

Visual Art materials 

Colourful light clay (for competitions) 

Art paper 

20 page A4 scratch book 

Water-soluble pastel pen 

Double hole A4 folder X 2 

74.00 

67.00 

62.00 

40.00 

25.00 

15.00 

22.00 

31.00 

16.00 

15.00 

11.00 

42.00 

9.60 

Grand total   85.30  Grand total 469.60 

 
（D） Other fees 

Item Amount  

PTA fees（every term） 20.00  

Total 20.00 Grand total for A, B, C & D： $ 1,719.80 

 

1. The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the “Recommended Textbook List” or the “Recommended e-Textbook 

List”. 

2. All items on this list have been purchased by the school in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong Education Bureau (EDB). Parents/guardians 

can choose whether to purchase OR return these items. 

3. If parents/guardians already have copies of the books provided, they can return the unused copies as long as they are unmarked and in good 

condition. 



K w o k  M a n  S c h o o l  

2 0 1 9 - 2 0 2 0  F i r s t  T e r m  

P r i m a r y  5  B o o k  l i s t  

(B) Textbooks and workbooks 

 Name of book Publisher Writer Book no. Original  

price 

Discount 

price 

1# 我愛學語文課本(用普通話教中文版) 2011 年版 教育 余婉兒、蘇潔玉 一、二冊 139.00  139.00  

2 我愛學語文作業 2011 年版(附自學配套) 教育 余婉兒、蘇潔玉 一、二冊 87.00  87.00  

3 躍思小學成語廣播室(第七版_18) 躍思 李東亮 五冊 97.00 97.00 

4# 廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)課本 2006 年版 (包括課堂學習冊)                                                                  現代 陳卓堅、林秉明 A、B 冊 170.00  170.00  

5 廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)作業 2012 年版 (附現代教育資源庫)                                                                 現代 陳卓堅、林秉明 A、B 冊 110.00  110.00  

6# 今日常識新領域(第二版_08) 教育 徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀 1、2、3、4 冊 222.00  222.00  

7 今日常識新領域作業 (附自學配套) (第二版_08) 教育 徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀 1、2、3、4 冊 174.00 174.00 

8# 新小學音樂(2012) 英利 陳遠嫻、陳偉華 上冊 105.00  105.00  

9# Primary Longman Elect (2009) Pearson HK 
Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, 

Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, 
Alison Wilson 

Bk. 5A 128.00  128.00  

10 Primary Longman Elect Listening (2009) Pearson HK 
Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, 

Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, 

Alison Wilson 

Bk. 5A 92.00  92.00  

 Total – fixed price    1324.00  

 Total – discount price (13% off)     1151.88 

（B） Exercise books                    （C）Teaching aids 

Item Quantity Unit price Total  Item Total 

Chinese dictation book 

Chinese exercise book 

English exercise book 

Maths exercise book 

Student handbook 

(Terms 1&2)  

Putonghua exercise book 

 

 

 

2 

7 

7 

7 

2 

 

1 

3.60 

2.10 

2.10 

2.10 

17.00 

 

2.10 

7.20  

14.70  

14.70  

14.70  

34.00  

 

2.10 

 樂思中文 26 週 (教育校本版) 基礎練習第 3 冊 

樂思小學數學同步練習(2016 年第二版)3 上 

Chinese school-based listening exercise (7 sets) 

English teaching materials 

School based teaching aids 

Paper costs (for writing, exams and competitions) 

Visual Art materials 

White light clay (for competitions) 

Art paper 

20 page A4 scratch book 

Double hole A4 folder X 2 

74.00 

67.00 

56.00 

40.00 

15.00 

22.00 

31.00 

15.00 

15.00 

11.00 

9.60 

Grand total   87.40  Grand total 409.00 

（D） Other fees 

Item Amount  

PTA fees（every term） 20.00  

Total 20.00 Grand total for A, B, C & D： $ 1,668.30 

 

 

1. The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the “Recommended Textbook List” or the “Recommended e-Textbook 

List”. 

2. All items on this list have been purchased by the school in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong Education Bureau (EDB). Parents/guardians 

can choose whether to purchase OR return these items. 

3. If parents/guardians already have copies of the books provided, they can return the unused copies as long as they are unmarked and in good 

condition. 


