國民學校 KWOK MAN SCHOOL

Phone: 29810432 Fax: 29816345



Add: 30 Kwok Man Road, Cheung Chau

Date: 2nd September, 2019

Dear Parents,

Payment for student books' arrangements

The first sets of textbooks and exercise books were given out to students on Tuesday 3rd September, 2019. We have arranged for the bank to receive payment for student books on the School's behalf. We would be grateful if you could take this notice to the **Cheung Chau branch of the Bank of China** on the dates assigned below and deposit funds in the following account: **The Incorporated Management Committee of Kwok Man School** 012–916–0–079175–3.

In order to minimise queuing time at the bank, we suggest that payments for students from each year group are made on the following dates:

Class	Amount	Payment Date
P. 1	\$ 1,651.10	5/9/2019(四)
P. 2	\$ 1,616.10	6/9/2019(五)
P. 3	\$ 1,719.80	9/9/2019(-)
P. 4	\$ 1,901.40	10/9/2019(=)
P. 5	\$ 1,668.30	11/9/2019(三)
P. 6	\$ 1,659.40	12/9/2019(四)

Please make payments before 21st September 2019. At the time of payment please request a receipt from the bank, attach it to the 'Book payment record sheet' and return it to your child's class teacher. If you would like to retain proof of your payment, please make your own copy of the bank receipt.

For details of the book fees, please consult the following page of this letter.

Mr Lo Wan Kai (Supervisor) Ms Kwok Yuen Ki (Principal)

Kwok Man School 2019-2020 First Term Primary 3 Book list

(A) Textbooks and workbooks

	Name of book	Publisher	Writer	Book no.	Original	Discount
					price	price
1#	我愛學語文課本(用普通話教中文版) 2011 年版	教育	余婉兒、蘇潔玉	一、二冊	139.00	120.93
2	我愛學語文作業 2011 年版(附自學配套)	教育	余婉兒、蘇潔玉	一、二冊	87.00	75.69
3#	廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)課本 2006 年版 (包括課堂學習冊)	現代	陳卓堅、林秉明	A、B⊞	170.00	147.90
4	廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)作業 2012 年版 (附現代教育資源庫)	現代	陳卓堅、林秉明	А、В 冊	110.00	95.70
5#	今日常識新領域(第二版_08)	教育	徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀	1 \ 2 \ 3 \ 4 ⊞	222.00	193.14
6	今日常識新領域作業 (附自學配套)(第二版_08)	教育	徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀	1 \ 2 \ 3 \ 4 ⊞	174.00	151.38
7	快樂學拼音(初版_06)	教育	林建平	進階	94.00	81.78
8#	新小學音樂(2012)	英利	陳遠嫻、陳偉華	上冊	105.00	91.35
9#	Primary Longman Elect (2009)	Pearson HK	Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, Alison Wilson	Bk. 3A	123.00	107.01
10	Primary Longman Elect Listening (2009)	Pearson HK	Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, Alison Wilson	Bk. 3A	92.00	80.04
11	英文教學故事書 (24 冊)	E.D.B.	E.D.B.	(Borrowed by school)	1	-
	Total - fixed price				1316.00	
	Total - discount price (13% off)					1144.92

(B) Exercise books

(C) Teaching aids

Item	Quantity	Unit price	Total
Chinese dictation book	2	3.60	7.20
Chinese exercise book	7	2.10	14.70
English exercise book	8	2.10	16.80
Maths exercise book	5	2.10	10.50
Student handbook	2	17.00	34.00
(Terms 1&2) Putonghua			
exercise book	1	2.10	2.10
Grand total			85.30

Item	Total
樂思中文 26 週 (教育校本版) 基礎練習第 3 冊	74.00
樂思小學數學同步練習 (2016 年第二版) 3 上	67.00
Chinese school-based listening exercise (8 sets)	62.00
English teaching material	40.00
快樂的圖書城堡 (Textbook & worksheets)	25.00
School based teaching aids	15.00
Paper costs (for writing, exams and competitions)	22.00
Visual Art materials	31.00
Colourful light clay (for competitions)	16.00
Art paper	15.00
20 page A4 scratch book	11.00
Water-soluble pastel pen	42.00
Double hole A4 folder X 2	9.60
Grand total	469.60

(D) Other fees

Item	Amount
PTA fees (every term)	20.00
Total	20.00

Grand total for A, B, C & D : **\$1,719.80**

- 1. The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the "Recommended Textbook List" or the "Recommended e-Textbook List".
- 2. All items on this list have been purchased by the school in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong Education Bureau (EDB). Parents/guardians can choose whether to purchase OR return these items.
- 3. If parents/guardians already have copies of the books provided, they can return the unused copies as long as they are unmarked and in good condition.

Kwok Man School 2019-2020 First Term Primary 5 Book list

(B) Textbooks and workbooks

	Name of book	Publisher	Writer	Book no.	Original	Discount
					price	price
1#	我愛學語文課本(用普通話教中文版) 2011 年版	教育	余婉兒、蘇潔玉	一、二冊	139.00	139.00
2	我愛學語文作業 2011 年版(附自學配套)	教育	余婉兒、蘇潔玉	一、二冊	87.00	87.00
3	躍思小學成語廣播室(第七版_18)	躍思	李東亮	五冊	97.00	97.00
4#	廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)課本 2006 年版 (包括課堂學習冊)	現代	陳卓堅、林秉明	А、В⊞	170.00	170.00
5	廿一世紀現代數學(修訂版)作業 2012 年版 (附現代教育資源庫)	現代	陳卓堅、林秉明	А、В ⊞	110.00	110.00
6#	今日常識新領域(第二版_08)	教育	徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀	1、2、3、4 冊	222.00	222.00
7	今日常識新領域作業 (附自學配套) (第二版_08)	教育	徐葉慧蓮、鄭雅儀	1、2、3、4 ⊞	174.00	174.00
8#	新小學音樂(2012)	英利	陳遠嫻、陳偉華	上冊	105.00	105.00
9#	Primary Longman Elect (2009)	Pearson HK	Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, Alison Wilson	Bk. 5A	128.00	128.00
10	Primary Longman Elect Listening (2009)	Pearson HK	Chris Gray, Rachel Jones, Thomas Gordon, Ella Hall, Alison Wilson	Bk. 5A	92.00	92.00
	Total - fixed price				1324.00	
	Total - discount price (13% off)					1151.88

(B) Exercise books

Item	Quantity	Unit price	Total
Chinese dictation book	2	3.60	7.20
Chinese exercise book	7	2.10	14.70
English exercise book	7	2.10	14.70
Maths exercise book	7	2.10	14.70
Student handbook	2	17.00	34.00
(Terms 1&2)			
Putonghua exercise book	1	2.10	2.10
Grand total			87.40

(C) Teaching aids

Item	Total
樂思中文 26 週 (教育校本版) 基礎練習第 3 冊	74.00
樂思小學數學同步練習(2016年第二版)3上	67.00
Chinese school-based listening exercise (7 sets)	56.00
English teaching materials	40.00
School based teaching aids	15.00
Paper costs (for writing, exams and competitions)	22.00
Visual Art materials	31.00
White light clay (for competitions)	15.00
Art paper	15.00
20 page A4 scratch book	11.00
Double hole A4 folder X 2	9.60
Grand total	409.00

(D) Other fees

Item	Amount
PTA fees (every term)	20.00
Total	20.00

Grand total for A, B, C & D: **\$1,668.30**

- 1. The textbook has been reviewed by the Education Bureau and put on the "Recommended Textbook List" or the "Recommended e-Textbook List" or the "Recommended e-Textbook List".
- 2. All items on this list have been purchased by the school in line with the guidance from the Hong Kong Education Bureau (EDB). Parents/guardians can choose whether to purchase OR return these items.
- 3. If parents/guardians already have copies of the books provided, they can return the unused copies as long as they are unmarked and in good condition.